HENNEPIN COUNTY

MINNESOTA

COMMITTEE MINUTES

LAW, SAFETY AND JUSTICE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2023

1:30 PM

Chair: Jeff Lunde, District 1 ViceChair: Vacant, District 6 Members: Irene Fernando, District 2

Marion Greene, District 3 Angela Conley, District 4 Debbie Goettel, District 5 Kevin Anderson, District 7

Commissioner Lunde, Chair, called the meeting of the Law, Safety and Justice Committee for Tuesday, September 12, 2023 to order at 2:47 p.m.

Present: Jeff Lunde, Chris LaTondresse, Irene Fernando, Marion Greene, Angela Conley, Debbie Goettel and Kevin Anderson

1. Minutes from Previous Meeting

1.A. August 15, 2023 Minutes - Law, Safety and Justice

APPROVE

Commissioner Debbie Goettel moved, seconded by Commissioner Irene Fernando, to approve the Minutes.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner LaTondresse, Commissioner

Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

2. New Business

Routine Items

2.A. **23-0341**

Agmt A2311882 with the MN Dept of Public Safety, Office of Justice Programs accepting grant funding for African American crime victim advocacy services and direct client assistance, 10/01/23-09/30/24, \$140,000 (recv)

CONSENT

Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner LaTondresse, Commissioner

Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley,

Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

2.B. **23-0342**

Three Agmts with District Court, for DWI Court Program probation services, Ignition Interlock Program services and Treatment Court testing and monitoring services, 10/01/23-09/30/24, \$226,877 (combined recv)

CONSENT

Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner LaTondresse, Commissioner

Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

There being no further business, the Law, Safety and Justice Committee for, September 12, 2023 was declared adjourned at 2:52 p.m.

Karen L Keller Deputy Clerk to the County Board